


Laboratory Job Number 210937
ANALYTICAL REPORT

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.   Project  : 2331                       
6620 Owens Dr.                        Location : 3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland  
Pleasanton, CA 94588                  Level    : II                         

Sample ID Lab ID
MW-1            210937-001
MW-3            210937-002
MW-6            210937-003
MW-8            210937-004
MW-10           210937-005

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness.
Release of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the following signature. The results
contained in this report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to
those samples which were submitted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only in its entirety.

Signature:                          Date:  04/09/2009 
Project Manager

NELAP # 01107CA                                                                
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CASE NARRATIVE

Laboratory number:        210937
Client:                   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project:                  2331
Location:                 3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland
Request Date:             03/25/09
Samples Received:         03/25/09

This data package contains sample and QC results for five water samples,
requested for the above referenced project on 03/25/09. The samples were
received cold and intact.

Volatile Organics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):
MW-1 (lab # 210937-001) was diluted due to high non-target analytes. No other
analytical problems were encountered.
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Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         03/24/09                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        03/25/09                      

Field ID:        MW-1                           Lab ID:          210937-001                     
Type:            SAMPLE                                                                         

Analyte                 Result              RL          Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Gasoline C7-C12                    3,100               200        4.000      149540 04/03/09  
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)         ND                     20        2.000      149681 04/07/09  
MTBE                                   5.1               1.0      2.000      149681 04/07/09  
Benzene                               14                 1.0      2.000      149681 04/07/09  
Toluene                                6.6               1.0      2.000      149681 04/07/09  
Ethylbenzene                          90                 1.0      2.000      149681 04/07/09  
m,p-Xylenes                          180                 1.0      2.000      149681 04/07/09  
o-Xylene                              36                 1.0      2.000      149681 04/07/09  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits   Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Dibromofluoromethane           104    80-122  2.000      149681 04/07/09  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          100    77-137  2.000      149681 04/07/09  
Toluene-d8                     103    80-120  2.000      149681 04/07/09  
Bromofluorobenzene             96     80-125  2.000      149681 04/07/09  

Field ID:        MW-3                           Diln Fac:        1.000                          
Type:            SAMPLE                         Batch#:          149699                         
Lab ID:          210937-002                     Analyzed:        04/07/09                       

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                         76                  50         
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)           ND                       10         
MTBE                                     1.2                 0.50      
Benzene                                  0.69                0.50      
Toluene                            ND                        0.50      
Ethylbenzene                       ND                        0.50      
m,p-Xylenes                              1.7                 0.50      
o-Xylene                                 0.59                0.50      

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           105    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          109    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     102    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             104    80-125  

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         03/24/09                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        03/25/09                      

Field ID:        MW-6                           Lab ID:          210937-003                     
Type:            SAMPLE                                                                         

Analyte                 Result              RL          Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Gasoline C7-C12                    3,400               630        12.50      149540 04/03/09  
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)         ND                     63        6.250      149681 04/07/09  
MTBE                             ND                      3.1      6.250      149681 04/07/09  
Benzene                              160                 3.1      6.250      149681 04/07/09  
Toluene                               89                 3.1      6.250      149681 04/07/09  
Ethylbenzene                         470                 3.1      6.250      149681 04/07/09  
m,p-Xylenes                          400                 3.1      6.250      149681 04/07/09  
o-Xylene                              95                 3.1      6.250      149681 04/07/09  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits   Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Dibromofluoromethane           103    80-122  6.250      149681 04/07/09  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          102    77-137  6.250      149681 04/07/09  
Toluene-d8                     103    80-120  6.250      149681 04/07/09  
Bromofluorobenzene             101    80-125  6.250      149681 04/07/09  

Field ID:        MW-8                           Lab ID:          210937-004                     
Type:            SAMPLE                                                                         

Analyte                 Result              RL          Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Gasoline C7-C12                    3,000               310        6.250      149540 04/03/09  
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)         ND                     14        1.429      149681 04/07/09  
MTBE                                   6.1               0.71     1.429      149681 04/07/09  
Benzene                               21                 0.71     1.429      149681 04/07/09  
Toluene                                2.8               0.71     1.429      149681 04/07/09  
Ethylbenzene                          90                 0.71     1.429      149681 04/07/09  
m,p-Xylenes                           17                 0.71     1.429      149681 04/07/09  
o-Xylene                               0.81              0.71     1.429      149681 04/07/09  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits   Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Dibromofluoromethane           103    80-122  1.429      149681 04/07/09  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          101    77-137  1.429      149681 04/07/09  
Toluene-d8                     102    80-120  1.429      149681 04/07/09  
Bromofluorobenzene             96     80-125  1.429      149681 04/07/09  

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
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Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         03/24/09                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        03/25/09                      

Field ID:        MW-10                          Lab ID:          210937-005                     
Type:            SAMPLE                                                                         

Analyte                 Result              RL          Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Gasoline C7-C12                    2,000                50        1.000      149540 04/02/09  
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)         ND                     25        2.500      149681 04/07/09  
MTBE                                  22                 0.50     1.000      149540 04/02/09  
Benzene                              160                 1.3      2.500      149681 04/07/09  
Toluene                                4.3               0.50     1.000      149540 04/02/09  
Ethylbenzene                         130                 1.3      2.500      149681 04/07/09  
m,p-Xylenes                            6.1               0.50     1.000      149540 04/02/09  
o-Xylene                         ND                      0.50     1.000      149540 04/02/09  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits   Diln Fac  Batch# Analyzed 
Dibromofluoromethane           101    80-122  1.000      149540 04/02/09  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          94     77-137  1.000      149540 04/02/09  
Toluene-d8                     101    80-120  1.000      149540 04/02/09  
Bromofluorobenzene             103    80-125  1.000      149540 04/02/09  

Type:            BLANK                          Batch#:          149540                         
Lab ID:          QC490055                       Analyzed:        04/02/09                       
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                          

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                    ND                       50         
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)           ND                       10         
MTBE                               ND                        0.50      
Benzene                            ND                        0.50      
Toluene                            ND                        0.50      
Ethylbenzene                       ND                        0.50      
m,p-Xylenes                        ND                        0.50      
o-Xylene                           ND                        0.50      

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           101    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          106    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     99     80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             106    80-125  

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 3 of 5                                                                                                                       2.2
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Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         03/24/09                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        03/25/09                      

Type:            BLANK                          Batch#:          149540                         
Lab ID:          QC490056                       Analyzed:        04/02/09                       
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                          

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                    ND                       50         
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)           ND                       10         
MTBE                               ND                        0.50      
Benzene                            ND                        0.50      
Toluene                            ND                        0.50      
Ethylbenzene                       ND                        0.50      
m,p-Xylenes                        ND                        0.50      
o-Xylene                           ND                        0.50      

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           104    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          107    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     100    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             103    80-125  

Type:            BLANK                          Batch#:          149681                         
Lab ID:          QC490654                       Analyzed:        04/07/09                       
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                          

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                 NA                                     
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)           ND                       10         
MTBE                               ND                        0.50      
Benzene                            ND                        0.50      
Toluene                            ND                        0.50      
Ethylbenzene                       ND                        0.50      
m,p-Xylenes                        ND                        0.50      
o-Xylene                           ND                        0.50      

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           106    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          103    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     102    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             98     80-125  

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 4 of 5                                                                                                                       2.2
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Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Sampled:         03/24/09                      
Units:           ug/L                          Received:        03/25/09                      

Type:            BLANK                          Batch#:          149699                         
Lab ID:          QC490742                       Analyzed:        04/07/09                       
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                          

Analyte                   Result                RL         
Gasoline C7-C12                    ND                       50         
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)           ND                       10         
MTBE                               ND                        0.50      
Benzene                            ND                        0.50      
Toluene                            ND                        0.50      
Ethylbenzene                       ND                        0.50      
m,p-Xylenes                        ND                        0.50      
o-Xylene                           ND                        0.50      

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           105    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          108    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     101    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             104    80-125  

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 5 of 5                                                                                                                       2.2
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Batch QC Report

Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          149540                        
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        04/02/09                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC490057                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)               100.0                70.92      71     55-151  
MTBE                                    20.00               16.65      83     73-122  
Benzene                                 20.00               19.70      99     80-120  
Toluene                                 20.00               17.84      89     80-120  
Ethylbenzene                            20.00               19.99      100    80-121  
m,p-Xylenes                             40.00               38.93      97     80-122  
o-Xylene                                20.00               18.11      91     80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           102    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          105    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     101    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             101    80-125  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC490058                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)               100.0                73.00      73     55-151  3   21  
MTBE                                    20.00               16.91      85     73-122  2   20  
Benzene                                 20.00               20.38      102    80-120  3   20  
Toluene                                 20.00               18.61      93     80-120  4   20  
Ethylbenzene                            20.00               21.13      106    80-121  6   20  
m,p-Xylenes                             40.00               41.59      104    80-122  7   20  
o-Xylene                                20.00               19.03      95     80-120  5   20  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           100    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          102    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     99     80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             103    80-125  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       3.2
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Batch QC Report

Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          149540                        
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        04/02/09                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC490059                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Gasoline C7-C12                        800.0               720.7       90     80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           98     80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          105    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     101    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             102    80-125  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC490060                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Gasoline C7-C12                        800.0               674.9       84     80-120  7   20  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           100    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          104    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     100    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             103    80-125  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       4.0
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Batch QC Report

Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          149681                        
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        04/07/09                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC490652                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)               100.0                99.76      100    55-151  
MTBE                                    20.00               19.55      98     73-122  
Benzene                                 20.00               21.49      107    80-120  
Toluene                                 20.00               22.73      114    80-120  
Ethylbenzene                            20.00               22.83      114    80-121  
m,p-Xylenes                             40.00               47.46      119    80-122  
o-Xylene                                20.00               22.43      112    80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           105    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          102    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     103    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             98     80-125  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC490653                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)               100.0               108.2       108    55-151  8   21  
MTBE                                    20.00               19.58      98     73-122  0   20  
Benzene                                 20.00               20.69      103    80-120  4   20  
Toluene                                 20.00               21.85      109    80-120  4   20  
Ethylbenzene                            20.00               21.79      109    80-121  5   20  
m,p-Xylenes                             40.00               45.06      113    80-122  5   20  
o-Xylene                                20.00               21.23      106    80-120  5   20  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           106    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          103    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     103    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             99     80-125  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       5.2
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Batch QC Report

Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Field ID:        ZZZZZZZZZZ                    Batch#:          149681                        
MSS Lab ID:      211029-002                    Sampled:         03/30/09                      
Matrix:          Water                         Received:        03/30/09                      
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        04/07/09                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            MS                             Lab ID:          QC490728                       

Analyte               MSS Result         Spiked           Result      %REC  Limits 
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)            <2.000          100.0            101.1      101   62-140  
MTBE                                <0.1000          20.00            20.33     102   73-124  
Benzene                             <0.1000          20.00            21.97     110   80-122  
Toluene                              0.1136          20.00            22.96     114   80-121  
Ethylbenzene                        <0.1000          20.00            22.25     111   80-121  
m,p-Xylenes                         <0.1594          40.00            46.58     116   80-120  
o-Xylene                            <0.1000          20.00            21.83     109   80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           106    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          102    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     104    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             98     80-125  

Type:            MSD                            Lab ID:          QC490729                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)               100.0               109.0       109    62-140  8   20  
MTBE                                    20.00               20.85      104    73-124  3   20  
Benzene                                 20.00               21.45      107    80-122  2   20  
Toluene                                 20.00               22.71      113    80-121  1   20  
Ethylbenzene                            20.00               21.85      109    80-121  2   20  
m,p-Xylenes                             40.00               45.16      113    80-120  3   20  
o-Xylene                                20.00               21.38      107    80-120  2   20  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           106    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          101    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     103    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             100    80-125  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       6.2
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Batch QC Report

Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          149699                        
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        04/07/09                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC490743                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)               100.0               101.6       102    55-151  
MTBE                                    20.00               19.31      97     73-122  
Benzene                                 20.00               20.65      103    80-120  
Toluene                                 20.00               20.61      103    80-120  
Ethylbenzene                            20.00               20.96      105    80-121  
m,p-Xylenes                             40.00               43.38      108    80-122  
o-Xylene                                20.00               21.08      105    80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           101    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          102    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     100    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             99     80-125  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC490744                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)               100.0                94.77      95     55-151  7   21  
MTBE                                    20.00               19.42      97     73-122  1   20  
Benzene                                 20.00               20.31      102    80-120  2   20  
Toluene                                 20.00               19.93      100    80-120  3   20  
Ethylbenzene                            20.00               20.69      103    80-121  1   20  
m,p-Xylenes                             40.00               42.39      106    80-122  2   20  
o-Xylene                                20.00               20.39      102    80-120  3   20  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           102    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          104    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     101    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             98     80-125  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       7.1
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Batch QC Report

Gasoline by GC/MS

Lab #:    210937                               Location:        3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland     
Client:   SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.  Prep:            EPA 5030B                     
Project#: 2331                                 Analysis:        EPA 8260B                     
Matrix:          Water                         Batch#:          149699                        
Units:           ug/L                          Analyzed:        04/07/09                      
Diln Fac:        1.000                                                                        

Type:            BS                             Lab ID:          QC490745                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits 
Gasoline C7-C12                        800.0               764.2       96     80-120  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           101    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          105    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     101    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             101    80-125  

Type:            BSD                            Lab ID:          QC490746                       

Analyte                   Spiked              Result         %REC  Limits  RPD Lim
Gasoline C7-C12                        800.0               740.3       93     80-120  3   20  

Surrogate             %REC  Limits 
Dibromofluoromethane           100    80-122  
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4          104    77-137  
Toluene-d8                     101    80-120  
Bromofluorobenzene             101    80-125  

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1                                                                                                                       8.0
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